Form PTO 1594 (Rev 3/12-11)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/201

## 04/08/2013



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office

103657133

To the Director of the U/S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No Genera Energy LLC (now "TennEra LLC") Genera Energy Inc. Name: 167 Tellico Port Road Street Address: Association Individual(s) Partnership Limited Partnership City: Vonore Corporation- State: State: Tennessee X Other Limited Liability Company Country: USA 37885 Tennessee Citizenship (see guidelines) Individual(s) Citizenship Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship March 25, 2013 Execution Date(s)\_ Tennessee Corporation Citizenship | X | Assignment Merger Other\_ Citizenship ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 4,023,122 Additional sheet(s) attached? C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): Mark: "Genera Energy" Bioenergy Products to be converted into fuel, namely, Biomass or Biofuel that is made of switchgrass, in class 4 (U.S. CLS. 1,6 and 15) 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: 1 registrations involved: Name: Kelly Tiller \$ 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 167 Tellico Port Road Street Address: 8. Payment Information: City: Vonore State: Tennessee 37885 Zip: 04/09/2013 KNGUYEN1 00000030 4023122 Phone Number: (432) 884-4110 Deposit Account Number <del>18.80</del> 01 **Docket Number:** Authorized User Name Email Address: ktiller@generaenergy.com 9. Signature: Signature Date Kelly Tiller Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Federal Registered Trademark (the "Assignment") is entered into as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013, by and between TennEra LLC ("TennEra"), a Tennessee limited liability company, and Genera Energy Inc. ("Genera"), a Tennessee Corporation.

WHEREAS, TennEra is the surviving entity from a merger of, among other entities, Genera Energy LLC: and

WHEREAS, Genera Energy LLC was granted the federal registered trademark, "Genera Energy" (the "Trademark"), on September 6, 2011; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the merger, TennEra is the successor in interest and the owner of the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, TennEra is willing to assign the Trademark to Genera, without further obligation to Genera, and Genera wishes to accept the assignment of the Trademark and agrees to assume any and all rights and obligations of TennEra thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations of the parties under this Assignment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

TennEra hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Genera any and all of TennEra's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including the goodwill associated with such Trademark; provided, however, TennEra reserves the right to use the Genera name in discussions regarding TennEra's history. Genera hereby accepts the assignment of the Trademark and hereby assumes all of the rights and obligations of TennEra in and under the Trademark. TennEra makes no warranty or representation express or implied with regard to the Trademark and the parties agree that TennEra shall have no further obligation to Genera with regard to the Trademark. Genera shall indemnify and defend TennEra against any loss or liability arising out of Genera's use of the Trademark.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed and delivered this Assignment effective as of the day and year first above written.

TennEra LLC

Genera Energy Inc.

Adam McCall

Kelly Tiller

President

President & CEO

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0755

RECORDED: 04/08/2013